
AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 253 51304
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors: J Black, S Briggs, D Jones, A Matthews, 
A Quinn, S Southworth, Y Wright, R Skillen, C Preston, 
E O'Brien, J Harris, R Hodkinson and M D'Albert

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 16 February 2016

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2016.

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 76)

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 77 - 88)

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 89 - 90)

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 91 - 110)

To report on statistical information relating to enforcement activity for the 
period 1 October and 31 December 2015.

8  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL – HOLCOMBE CONSERVATION 
AREA  (Pages 111 - 122)

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



475

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2016

Present: Councillor S Southworth (In the Chair) 
Councillors J Black S Briggs, M D’Albert, J Harris, 
R Hodkinson, D Jones, A Matthews, E O’Brien,
C Preston, A Quinn R Skillen and Y Wright

Public attendance: 67 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: -

______________________________________________________________

PCC.640 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A Matthews declared and personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of minute number PCC.642 (planning application 
number 59292) for the reason that the proposed development is 
adjacent to his home.

PCC.641      MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.642 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation 
to the applications for planning permission.

Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of 
application numbers: 58647; 59240; 59249; 59296; 59345 and 
59530.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or 
objectors in respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited 
to three minutes for each speaker. 

Councillors I Bevan and L Fitzwalter both spoke as ward 
representatives in respect of planning application number 59249.
Councillor S Walmsley spoke as a ward representative in respect of 
planning application number 59240.
Councillor M Whitby spoke as a ward representative in respect of 
planning application number 59296.

Prior to the Committee meeting, site Visits had taken place in 
relation to Planning Application 58647, 59249 and 59296.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



476

Planning Control Committee 19 January 2016

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of 
Development Management in the report and supplementary 
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

 
58647 Brookhouse Mill, Holcombe Brook Tottington, Bury - 
Ramsbottom and Tottington - Tottington Ward
New warehouse building.

59240 Garage site at Greymont Road, Manchester - 
Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth Ward
Demolition of existing garages and erection of 9 dwellings with 
associated landscaping and car parking.

(Councillor Skillen left the meeting room during the consideration of 
the application and returned shortly after and did not take part in 
the decision.)

59241 Garage site between 22 and 24 Whalley Road, 
Whitefield
Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth Ward
Demolition of existing garages and erection of 5 bungalows with 
associated landscaping and car parking

59249 Garage site at Fern Street, Ramsbottom, Bury
Ramsbottom and Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward
Demolition of existing garages and erection of 6 dwellings with 
associated landscaping and car parking.

Amendments were made to planning conditions 9 and 14 as 
follows:

Condition 9 (first bullet point): Full reconstruction of the widening 
section of Quarry Street to a specification and materials to be 
agreed including lifting and relocation of sets, incorporating the 
provision of a 5.5m min. wide carriageway, 1.8m min. wide 
footway, revised alignment adjacent to Plot 1 and the proposed car 
park access to tie into the existing kerbline, including revised limits 
to resurfacing, and all associated highway and highway drainage 
remedial works.

Condition 14: No development shall commence unless or until a 
scheme for security measures and external lighting, including the 
car park and proposed management and maintenance for the 
development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented prior to first occupation of the building hereby 
approved.

Page 2



477

Planning Control Committee 19 January 2016

(During the Councillors discussion of the application, Councillor 
Hodkinson read out a pre-prepared statement. The Locum Solicitor 
advised through the Chair that Councillor Hodkinson should 
consider whether the pre-prepared statement had indicated pre-
determination of the application. Councillor Hodkinson accepted this 
position and decided that it did,
[...]
udley House, Clarkes Hill, Whitefield, Manchester
Whitefield and Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward
Single storey extension to existing cattery building. 

59453 Land adjacent to 11 Bowland Close, Bury
Bury West – Church Ward
Erection of 1 dwelling (revised house type).

59452 222 – 224 Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester
Radcliffe – East
New shop front; roller shutters; new first floor acess to the side 
elevation with additional window; alterations to the rear ground 
floor roof.

59491 Bracken Trade Park, Dumers Lane, Bury 
Bury East – Redvales Ward
1 non-illuminated  totem sign.

59530 Land between 13 and 24 Scholes Walk, Prestwich, 
Manchester
Prestwich – Sedgely Ward
Erection of bungalow (resubmission).

59535 609-621 Rochdale Old Road, Bury
Bury –East Ward
2 internally illuminated canopy fascia signs (signs A and B); 6.5m 
high double sided internally illuminated free standing sign 
(retrospective) (Resubmission of application 59312).

2. That the following applications be refused:

59475 Land at Spen Moor, Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester
Radcliffe – East Ward
2 signs (hoardings) advertising new housing development 
(retrospective).
Reason: The sign is located in a position that would lead visitors to 
use the adjacent unmade access track to visit the site, which would, 
and has led to pedestrian and vehicular conflict (from unsafe 
manoeuvres) using the track. As such, the sign is detrimental to 
highway and pedestrian safety and would conflict with UDP Policies 
EN1/9 – Advertisements and HT6/1 – Pedestrian and Cyclist 
Movement

59535 609-621 Rochdale Old Road, Bury
Bury –East Ward
1 non illuminated canopy fascia sign (Sign C) Resubmission of 
application 59312).
Reason: Sign C by reason of its size and siting is seriously 
detrimental to the amenity of the residential properties to the rear 

Page 4



479

Planning Control Committee 19 January 2016

at 8 & 10 Winifred Avenue and is therefore contrary to the following 
policy of the Bury Unitary Development Plan: EN1/9 - 
Advertisements.

PCC.643 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using 
delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.644 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was 
submitted listing a recently lodged Planning Appeal since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.
  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR SUSAN SOUTHWORTH

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9:05pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

16 February 2016 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ Ward: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Policy: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Resources: 
 

Not generally applicable. 

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for: 
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and person who do not share it; 
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.    
    
Human Rights:  All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 
 
Under Article 6 the applican
[...]
------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East App No.   59429 
 
  Location: 1 The Rock, Bury, BL9 0JP 
  Proposal: Listed building consent for change of use of 1st/2nd/3rd floors from 

commercial (Class A2) to 5 no. flats,  refurbishment of external elevations 
and windows, associated internal works. 
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Holyrood App No.   59509 
 
  Location: Land at rear of 7-11 Carisbrook Avenue, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 6UP 
  Proposal: Erection of 1 no. bungalow  
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Moorside App No.   59581 
 
  Location: Burrswood House, Newton Street, Bury, BL9 5HB 
  Proposal: Proposed extension to enclose lift (revised scheme) 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.   59600 
 
  Location: Site of Civic Centre, Thomas Street/New Church Street, Radcliffe, M26 

2UD 
  Proposal: Demolition of existing Civic Centre and erection of 40 no. dwellings with 

associated car parking and landscaping 
  Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site 

Visit: 
Y 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 9



  
 
Ward: Bury East Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Andy Yu 
 
Location: 1 The Rock, Bury, BL9 0JP 

 
Proposal: Change of use of 1st/2nd/3rd floors from commercial (Class A2) to 5 no. flats; 

Repairs and   refu
[...]
 policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed. 

 
3. No development shall take place unless and until a scheme to soundproof the 

floors, walls and ceiling between each flat and soundproof the external windows 
has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The levels 
of acoustic insulation to be provided shall be, as a minimum, those deemed to be 
acceptable and specified as standards of construction in current Building 
Regulations.  Such works that form the approved scheme shall be completed 
before the development is brought into use, and thereafter maintained. 
Reason.  To ensure that the development is adequately soundproofed against 
Internally and externally generated noise in the interests of the amenity of future 

Page 15



occupiers of the development pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies 
EN7/2 - Noise Pollution and EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design. 

 
4. Prior to first occupation of each of the flats hereby approved, an independent 

ventilation system  to allow the windows of all habitable rooms to remain closed, 
shall be installed. The system shall comply with the requirements of the 2010 
edition of Building Regulations Approved Document F.  the relevant requirements 
are contained in Regulation F1 Table 5.2b Passive Stack Ventilation (PSV) or 
alternatively Table 5.2c Continuous mechanical extract (MEV).  The system shall 
be thereafter be maintained.  
Reason. To ensure that the development is adequately soundproofed against 
externally generated noise in the interests of the amenity of future occupiers of the 
development pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies EN7/2 - Noise 
Pollution and EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design.  

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 16



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 59428

1 The Rock
Bury



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Monument

Peel

TCBs

Chy

War Memorial

TCBs

Tanks

SD

17

74

64

80

55

1

84

78 76

10 to 8

18

21

25

M
as

on
ic 

Hall

16

Carne House

68

12

58

70

6

21to23

11

17to19

12

25

11 to 15

1

12

15

21
44 42

40 38

14

1 to 5

7to9

26

10

24

22

28
to

2

Bury

United Reformed

Church

15

13
 to

 1
5

7

61

PC

Job

27

54

43Centre

29 to
 33

Bank

1

40

10

Bank

36

17

19

15

5 to 9

11

Bank 21

13

20
 1

8

16

24

30 to
 32

Mill G
ate

22

36

31

22

14

1

2618

28
30

Wilson Hall

3

Church House

St Mary's Church

1

Rectory

House

1

Athenaeum

3

2

2

8

106 8

4

Derby Hall

Ribblesdale

16

20
 1

8

PH

7

House

22

32

15

2

12

4

6

8 10
7

PH

PH

PC

PH

4

5

1

8

PH

Castle Armoury

13

5

17 15

13

Victoria Buildings

19

3

Bank

9

4

PH

6

1 3

School Brow

El

Sub

Sub Sta

Sta

El

M
in

den 
P
ara

de

B
A

C
K

 M
A

R
K

E
T

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 W
E

S
T

BACK BROAD STREET

BROAD STREET

B
A

C
K
P

A
R

S
O

N
S
 L

A
N

E

P
A
R

S
O

N
'S

 L
A
N

E

S
O

U
T
H

 B
A
C

K
 R

O
C

K

T
IT

H
E

B
A

R
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

U
n
io

n
 S

tre
e
t

M
ill
 G

a
te

SCHOOL BROW

NORTH BACK R
OCK

SOUTH BACK ROCK

G
U

T
T

E
R

 E
N

D

EDW
IN

THE ROCK

STREET

C
R

O
M

P
T

O
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

M
A

R
K

E
T

 S
T

R
E

E
T

T
H

E
 W

Y
L

D
E

SCHOOL

BROW

CASTLE STREET

MARKET PLACE

Posts

Post

Subway

95.2m

95.4m

96.0m

95.4m

94.4m

Viewpoints

1

Page 17



59428 

 

Photo 1

 

Page 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury East Item   02 

 
Applicant: Mr Andy Yu 
 
Location: 1 The Rock, Bury, BL9 0JP 

 
Proposal: Listed building consent for change of use of 1st/2nd/3rd floors from commercial 

(Class A2) to 5 no. flats,  refurbishment of external elevations and windows, 
associated internal works. 
 

 
Application Ref:   59429/Listed Building 

Consent 
Target Date:  06/01/2016 

 
Recommenda
[...]
management scheme or the date of 
development commencing, a further site survey must be undertaken and 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason.  The scheme does not provide full details of the actual extent of Invasive 
Species in the interest of UDP Policy EN9 - Landscape and pursuant to National 
Planning Policy Framework Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural 
environment. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 35



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 59509

Land at rear of 7-11 Carisbrook Avenue
Whitefield



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

TCB

54

75

43

16

37

60

33

30

26

19

20

21

44

13

23

9

13

8

10

17

58

14

41

16

17

26

11

15

33

6

5

1

1

3

4

2

8

4

49

1

38

11

2

27

C
A
R

IS
B

R
O

O
K

 A
V

E
N

U
E

D
ER

BY R
O

AD

D
E
R

B
Y

 R
O

A
D

KEN
IL

W
O

R
TH

 A
VEN

U
E

Viewpoints

1

2

3

4
5

Page 36



59509 

 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 37



59509 

 

Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 38



59509 

 

Photo 5

 

Page 39



Page 40



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury East - Moorside Item   04 

 
Applicant:  BUPA (UK) 
 
Location: Burrswood House, Newton Street, Bury, BL9 5HB 

 
Proposal: Proposed extension to enclose lift (revised scheme) 
 
Application Ref:   59581/Full Target Date:  11/02/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site contains an existing two storey building, which is in use as a residential care home. 
The building is constructed from red brick with a tile roof and the building is located around 
a small car park. There site is accessed from Newton Street and there is additional parking 
areas to the north and south of Newton Street.  
 
There are residential properties to the north, south, east and west of the site. There is a 
commercial garage to the e
[...]
ll be acheived.

2306  CROSS VENTILATION TO ROOFSPACE

Ventilated soffite to eaves (25mm). Roof space
insulation to continue over the wall plate to
meet the cavity wall insulation whilst also
maintaining 50mm air gap between the roof
covering and the insulation.

2306 ROOF SPACE INSULATION

Insulation installed at ceiling level. Layer of
insulation quilt laid between ceiling joists and a
further layer perpendicular to and over  those
joists to provide requisite U value (0.16).

2308 RAINWATER GOODS

uPVC  rainwater goods to new roof areas
manufactured in complaince with BS
4576-1:1989 and installed in accordance with
manufacturers instructions. 100mm half round
gutters and 75mm circular downpipes.
Downpipes to discharge to trapped gullies and
gullies connected to existing underground
surface water drainage system.

5601 UNDERGROUND RAINWATER DISPOSAL

Locate existing underground surface water
drainage installation. Connect new drainage
from rainwater collection gullies to existing.
Layout of drainage to be determined on site
and installed to the complete satisfaction of the
Building Control Officer.

Lift shaft size (for consultation)27.10.2015E JQ

Revised Planning Application19.11.2015F JQ

P
age 49

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
DWA Architects Ltd Rievaulx House 1 St Mary's Court York YO24 1AH Telephone 01904 544400 Facsimile 01904 544449 Email york@dwa-architects.co.uk Website www.dwa-architects.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



 
 
  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   05 

 
Applicant:  Great Places Housing Association 
 
Location: Site of Civic Centre, Thomas Street/New Church Street, Radcliffe, M26 2UD 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing Civic Centre and erection of 40 no. dwellings with associated 

car parking and landscaping 
 
Application Ref:   59600/Full Target Date:  05/04/2016 
 
Recommendation: Minded to Approve 
 
The application is presented to the Committee as it is a Departure from the 
Development Plan. 
 
It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing 
and completion of an appropriate legal agreement for recreation provision in 
accordance with Policies RT1/1 (Protection of Recreation Provision in the Urban 
Area) of the adopted Unitary Development Plan. Should the agreement not be signed 
and completed within a reasonable period, it is requested that the application be 
determined by the Development Manager. 
 
The Development Manager has recommended a site visit take place before the 
Planning Control Committee meeting. 
 
Description 
The application site is located in Radcliffe town centre and contains the civic centre building 
and open space. The civic centre is located to the west of the site and is constructed from 
brick with a flat roof. The site slopes steeply from New Church Street to Seymour Street and 
Quarry Street. The land to the east and south of the civic centre is grassed and contains 
mature trees. There are footpaths throughout the site, which connect New Church Street to 
Thomas Street and Seymour Street. Vehicular access is taken from Thomas Street or 
Seymour Street leading to a drop off area in front of the civic building. 
 
There are two car parks located to the south of the site with commercial properties beyond. 
There is a pub, nursery and car parks to the west of the site and the health centre is located 
to the east. There are residential properties to the north and St Thomas and St John's 
Church, which is a grade II listed building is located to the north west. 
 
The proposed development involves the demolition of the civic centre and the erection of 40 
dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping. The proposed dwellings would be 
two storeys in height and would be constructed from buff and contrasting brick, cladding and 
a tile roof. All of the proposed dwellings would be affordable homes, offering a mix of shared 
ownership and rented accommodation. Access to the  proposed dwellings would be taken 
from Thomas Street
[...]
 of drainage options in the National Planning Practice 
Guidance and be designed in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015). This must include 

Page 59



assessment of potential SuDs options for surface water drainage with appropriate 
calculations and test results to support the chosen solution. Details of the 
proposed maintenance arrangements must be provided. Only the approved 
scheme shall be implemented prior to occupation of the dwellings hereby 
approved. 
Reason. No details of the drainage have been submitted and to ensure a 
satisfactory means of drainage pursuant to Policy EN7/5 - Waste Water 
Management of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9. The demolition works shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations 

of the Bat survey by Arbtech, dated 3 November 2015. If the demolition works are 
delayed beyond the end of April, a survey to establish whether the buildings are 
utilised by bats and a programme of mitigation shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning authority prior to any demolition works 
commencing. All mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to the 
commencement of the works and remain in situ on the site for an agreed period of 
time. 
Reason. In order to ensure that no harm is caused to a Protected Species 
pursuant to policies EN6 – Conservation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 – 
Features of Ecological Value of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 
11 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10. No works of any kind shall be carried out to trees unless and until a survey 

commissioned by a suitably qualified person to establish that the trees are not 
being used by nesting birds, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Where such approval is provided in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, then any works subsequently undertaken shall for the 
purposes of
[...]
patio doors (Block C) 

/0571 

15 Tesco Stores, Woodfield Retail Park, Peel Way, Bury, BL9 5BY 
18/12/2015 Unauthorised parking advertisements 

/0572 

15 Local Cars 431 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1AF 
15/12/2015 Unauthorised advertisements 

/0573 

 129 Number of Complaints 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
16th FEBRUARY 2016 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL – HOLCOMBE 
CONSERVATION AREA     

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
DAVID MARNO – HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

  
 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL (NON KEY DECISION) 
COUNCIL 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This Report seeks authorisation for the making of an 
Article 4 Direction to give greater planning controls over 
development in the Holcombe Conservation Area. The 
effect of an Article 4 Direction is that planning permission 
is required for certain types of minor development that 
would otherwise not have required planning permission 
as a result of being permitted development.  No fees are 
payable for planning applications arising as a result of 
the removal of permitted development rights.         
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
1) To authorise the making of a non-immediate 

direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 to remove the permitted 
development rights outlined in Appendix 1 of this 
report in relation to the Holcombe Brook 
Conservation Area which is identified edged red on 
the plan attached at Appendix 2.   

Agenda 
Item         8 

 REPORT FOR DECISION 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



2) Not to authorise the making of the Article 4 
Direction.   

3) To amend the proposals.   
 

Option 1 is recommended to enable the Council to 
comply with its statutory duty to prepare proposals 
[...]
he 
special character of the area. As such it is also suggested within 
this report that such changes of use be withdrawn.   

 
24. A full list of the permitted development rights to be removed by 

the proposed Article 4 direction is included in Appendix 1 to this 
report.   

  
Financial Implications   

 
25. It is very difficult to estimate the potential implications arising 

from the making of the Article 4 Direction.  The costs of making 
the Article 4 Direction will be met from the existing planning 
budget.  If the Article 4 Direction is confirmed there is likely to be 
a financial impact on the planning service because no fees are 
payable for planning applications arising as a result of the removal 
of permitted development rights. As a comparison to the two areas 
that are currently subject to Article 4 Directions, this works out to 

Page 117



be on average 5 applications only per year, which is has a cost 
implication of around £2,500.00 per year, which considering that 
the benefits  of careful control underpins the Council’s commitment 
to heritage and conservation, would be subsumed within existing 
resources.  Article 4 Directions would also need to be supported by 
robust monitoring and enforcement which would potentially have 
resource implications for the Council’s planning and enforcement 
officers.   

 
The issue of compensation has already been considered and 
outlined above.       

 
Consultation   

 
26. The public consultation process is built into the way that Directions 

are made.  Following the making of an Article 4 Direction, it will be 
advertised and a statutory consultation period will commence in 
accordance with what is now the updated Schedule 3 to the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)(England) 
Order 2015.  A further report will be presented to the Planning 
Control Committee at the end of the consultation period, to take 
into account consultation responses and determine whether to 
confirm the
[...]
eneral Permitted 
Development(England) Order 2015 (SI 2015 No.596) 

• Class S – The change of use of agricultural buildings to a state funded 
school or registered nursery 

 
And 

 
 
Schedule 2, Part 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development(England) Order 2015 (SI 2015 No.596) 
• Class C – Use as a state funded school for a single academic year 
 

And 
 
 
Schedule 2, Part 9 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development(England) Order 2015 (SI 2015 No.596) 
• Class E – The carrying out on land within the boundaries of an 
unadopted street or private way of works required for the maintenance or 
improvement of the street or way.  
 

And 
 

 
• Replacement of windows and external doors to an elevation of a 

dwelling where the affected elevation is a principal elevation  
• The enlargement or creation of new exterior window or door 

openings as a material alteration to an elevation of a dwelling 
where the affected elevation is a principal elevation  

• The demolition or erection of boundary walls, stone walls, railings, 
fences and gates  

 
 
  

Page 121



APPENDIX 2 
Plan of the area subject to the Article 4 Direction 
 

 

Page 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications
	Plan 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	AL(51)01 Proposed Site Plan


	Plan 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	AL(0)03 Prop Plans



	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Planning Enforcement
	4.0   FORMAL NOTICES SERVED/ACTIONS TAKEN
	5.0 CURRENT STAFFING LEVELS AND WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

	8 Article 4 Direction Proposal – Holcombe Conservation Area





Minutes of the meeting


529

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2016

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors J Black, S Briggs, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, 
S Southworth, Y Wright, R Skillen, C Preston, E O'Brien, 
J Harris, R Hodkinson and M D'Albert

Public Attendance: 4 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies 
for Absence:  -

P.711 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in respect of any of the items on the agenda.

P.712 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

P.713 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.

Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers: 
59581 and 59600.

The Committee considered the submissions from applicants and representations 
from objectors as detailed in the applications contained in the report.   

Prior to the Committee meeting, site Visits had taken place in relation to Planning 
Application 59428 and 59600. 

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

 
59428 1 The Rock, Bury - Bury East Ward
Change of use of 1st/2nd/3rd Floors from commercial (Class A2) use to 5 flats; 
Repairs and refurbishments of external elevations and windows.

(Approval was given to an additional condition regarding domestic waste collection 
arrangements and the storage of bins. The following condition was proposed by 
Councillor Black and seconded by Councillor Matthews. The Committee voted in 
favour of the proposal:- “No development shall commence unless or until a 



Planning Control Committee, 16 February 2016

530

scheme for the collection and storage of bins has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only the approved scheme shall be 
implemented prior to first occupation of the units hereby approved and 
subsequently made available for use”.
Reason. “To ensure that there is suitable provision for the storage of refuse 
pursuant to Policies H2/1 – The Form of New Residential Development and H2/2 – 
The Layout of New Residential development of the Bury Unitary Development 
Plan”.)

59429 1 The Rock, Bury - Bury East Ward 
Listed Building Consent for change of use of 1st/2nd/3rd floors from commercial 
(Class A2) use to 5 flats; Repairs and refurbishments of external elevations and 
windows.

59581 Burrswood House, Newton Street, Bury
Bury East – Moorside Ward
Proposed extension to enclose lift (revised scheme) 
2. That the following application be deferred and considered at a special meeting 

of the Planning Control Committee that will take place at 7:00pm on 25 
February 2016, Bury Town Hall:-

59600 Site of Civic Centre, Thomas street/ New Church Street, Radcliffe - 
Radcliffe East Ward
Demolition of existing Civic Centre and erection of 40 dwellings with associated 
car parking and landscaping.

(Note: The Chair informed the meeting that consideration of the above application 
had been deferred for the reason that objectors to the application had not been 
notified of this meeting in accordance with the Council’s planning procedures. 
Objectors to the application would be formally notified of the arrangements for the 
special meeting.)

3. That the following application be deferred for a site visit and be considered at 
the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Control Committee in March 
2016:-

59509 Land to rear of 1-11 Carisbrook Avenue, Whitefield, Manchester
Prestwich – Holyrood Ward
Erection of 1 bungalow

(Note:  Prior to consideration of the application, Councillor D’Albert proposed that 
this consideration be deferred, to the next scheduled meeting, subject to a site 
visit. This was seconded by Councillor O’Brien.  The Committee voted in favour of 
the proposal to defer).

P.714 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report of the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:



Planning Control Committee, 16 February 2016

531

That the report be noted.

P.715 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report of the Head of Development Management was submitted listing a recently 
lodged Planning Appeal since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.716 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

A report of the Development Manager was submitted which provided statistical 
information on Enforcement activity 1 October 2015 and 31 December 2015.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.717 ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL – HOLCOMBE CONSERVATION AREA 

A report of the Development Manager was submitted seeking authorisation for the 
making of an Article 4 Directive to give greater planning controls over 
development in the Holcombe Conservation Area. The effect of an Article 4 
Direction is that planning permission will be required for certain types of minor 
development that would otherwise not have required planning permission as a 
result of being permitted development. No fees are payable for planning 
applications arising as a result of the removal of permitted development rights.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to authorise the making of a non- immediate direction 
under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 to remove the permitted development rights 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report submitted in relation to the Holcombe Brook 
Conservation Area which is identified edged red on the plan attached at Appendix 
2 of the report submitted. 

COUNCILLOR SUSAN SOUTHWORTH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm)


